

No. 03-724

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD, HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.,  
ROCHE VITAMINS INC., BASF AG, BASF CORP., RHÔNE-  
POULENC ANIMAL NUTRITION INC.,  
RHÔNE-POULENC INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EMPAGRAN, S.A., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT  
BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND, IRELAND  
AND THE KINGDOM OF THE NETHERLANDS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ERNEST GELLHORN \*  
ANN WEYMOUTH  
LAW OFFICE OF ERNEST  
GELLHORN  
Suite 100  
2907 Normanstone Lane, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008-2725  
(202) 319-7104

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 3, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. EXPANDING THE JURISDICTION OF UNITED STATES COURTS TO COVER FOREIGN INJURIES TO FOREIGN PLAINTIFFS COULD INTERFERE WITH GLOBAL ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT .....	7
A. Cooperation And Coordination Are Essential To Effective Global Antitrust Enforcement.....	8
B. Expanding United States Court Jurisdiction Could Undermine Leniency Programs .....	9
C. An Expansive Interpretation Of United States Court Jurisdiction Would Shift Most Private Claims To United States Courts.....	13
II. EXTENDING PRIVATE ANTITRUST LITIGATION OVER FOREIGN ANTITRUST INJURIES RISKS GENERATING SERIOUS CONFLICTS .....	15
III. THE INTERPRETATION OF UNITED STATES ANTITRUST LAW SHOULD BE CONSISTENT WITH PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Capital Currency Exch., N.V. v. Nat'l Westminster Bank</i> , 155 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac v.o.f.</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Statoil ASA v. HeereMac v.o.f.</i> , 534 U.S. 1127 (2002).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Amer. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	20
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>In re Ocean Shipping Antitrust Litig.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 1235 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	17
<i>In re Uranium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F.2d 1248 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	16, 17
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. OPEC</i> , 477 F. Supp. 553 (C.D. Cal. 1979), <i>aff'd o.g.</i> , 649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1163 (1982) .....	17
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	17, 19
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	19
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth Inc</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1986).....	22
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	7, 19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> (U.S. S.Ct. No. 03-339)..	2
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. 66 (1825) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass'n</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976), <i>on remand</i> , 574 F.Supp. 1453 (N.D. Cal. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 749 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1984).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Amer.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	20-21
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 124 S.Ct. 872 (2004) .....	14
 FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Boeing/McDonnell Douglas</i> , EC Case; No. IV/M.877 (July 30, 1997).....	16
<i>Courage v. Crehan</i> , [2001] ECR I-6297 .....	4
<i>Garden Cottage Foods, Ltd v. Milk Marketing Bd.</i> , [1984] A.C. 130 (1983) 3 CMLR 43 (UK House of Lords).....	3
<i>Gencor Ltd. v. Commission of the European Communities</i> , Case T-102/96, 1999 E.C.R. II-753 .....	19
<i>General Elec./Honeywell</i> , EC Case No. COMP/M.2220 (July 3, 2001).....	15
<i>In re Wood Pulp Cartel</i> , [1985] CMR 474, <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> , <i>A. Ahlstrom Osakeyhto v. Comm'n</i> , [1988] 4 CMLR 901 (1988).....	3
<i>Provimi Ltd. v. Aventis Animal Nutrition S.A.</i> , [2003] E.C.C. 29.....	4
<i>Rio Tinto Zinc Corp. v. Westinghouse</i> , [1978] W.L.R. (H.L. 1977) .....	16
<i>Smith Kline &amp; French Labs Ltd. v. Bloch</i> , [1983] 1 W.L.R. 730 (C.A. 1982) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

UNITED STATES STATUTES AND AGREEMENTS	Page
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. §1350.....	2
Clayton Act §4, 15 U.S.C. §15.....	13
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982, 15 U.S.C. §6a.....	<i>passim</i>
Sherman Act §§1, 2, 15 U.S.C. §§1, 2 .....	3
<i>Agreement Between the Government of the U.S. and the Commission of the E.C. Regarding the Application of Their Competition Laws</i> (Sept. 23, 1991) (available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/international/docs/ec.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/ atr/public/international/docs/ec.htm</a> ) as modi- fied by the <i>Agreement Between the Govern- ment of the United States of America and the European Communities on the Application of Positive Comity Principles in the Enforcement of Their Competition Laws</i> (June 4, 1998) (available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/international/docs/1781.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/ international/docs/1781.htm</a> ).....	9, 20
<i>Exchange of Notes Between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the United States of America Amending the Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters done at Washington on 6 January 1994</i> (May 1, 2001) (available at <a href="http://195.166.119.99/Files/kfile/CM5375.pdf">http://195. 166.119.99/Files/kfile/CM5375.pdf</a> ).....	9
 FOREIGN STATUTES AND TREATIES	
British Protection of Trading Interests Act of 1980, 1980 ch. 11 .....	17-18
English Statute of Monopolies of 1623, 21 Jam. c.3 .....	14
Ireland Competition Act, 2002, §§4, 5, 14.....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Netherlands Competition Act, Statute Book 1977, 242, art. 6.....	5
Treaty of Amsterdam, Articles 81, 82 .....	3, 4
United Kingdom Competition Act of 1998, 1998 ch. 41 .....	4
United Kingdom Enterprise Act of 2002, 2002 ch. 40 .....	4
 MISCELLANEOUS	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Antitrust Law Developments (5th ed. 2002).....	13
Annual Rep. of the Nma and DTe 13 (2002) (available at <a href="http://www.nmanet.nl/en/service_and_connect/downloaden/">www.nmanet.nl/en/service_and_</a> <a href="http://www.nmanet.nl/en/service_and_connect/downloaden/">connect/downloaden/</a> ).....	5
Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp, IA Antitrust Law (2d ed. 2000) .....	22
Donald I. Baker, <i>The Use of Criminal Law Remedies to Deter and Punish Cartels and Bid-Rigging</i> , 69 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 693 (2001).....	10
Terry Calvani, <i>Enforcement of Cartel Law in Ireland</i> , 2003 Fordham Corp. Law Inst. ____ (Barry Hawk ed. forthcoming 2004) .....	5, 11
Laura Carstensen & Shaun Goodman, <i>Cartel Regulation (United Kingdom)</i> (Global Comp. Rev. eds. 2001) .....	11
Makan Delrahim, <i>Department of Justice Per- spectives on International Antitrust Enforce- ment: Recent Legal Developments and Policy Implications</i> (Nov. 18, 2003) (available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201509.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201</a> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201509.htm">509.htm</a> ).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>European Commission Notice on Immunity From Fines and Reduction of Fines in Cartel Cases</i> , OJ C45 (Feb. 19, 2002) (available at <a href="http://europa.eu.int/comm/competition/antitrust/leniency">http://europa.eu.int/comm/competition/antitrust/leniency</a> ) .....	10
John Fingleton, <i>Political Economy In Ireland</i> , 2001 Fordham Corp. Law Inst. 569 (Barry Hawk ed. 2002).....	5
James M. Griffin, <i>The Modern Leniency Program After Ten Years, A Summary Overview of the Antitrust Division’s Criminal Enforcement Program</i> (Aug. 12, 2003) (presented at ABA Annual Meeting, available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201477.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201477.htm</a> ) .....	12
Joseph P. Griffin, <i>Foreign Governmental Reactions to U.S. Assertions of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> , 6 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 505 (1998).....	15
Scott D. Hammond, <i>Lessons Common to Detecting and Deterring Cartel Activity</i> (Sept. 12, 2000) (Remarks at the 3rd Nordic Competition Policy Conference) (available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/6487.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/6487.htm</a> ) ..	10
Ireland Competition Authority, <i>Cartel Immunity Program</i> (Dec. 2001) (available at <a href="http://www.tca.ie">www.tca.ie</a> ).....	10
Raymond Krauze & John Mulcahy, <i>Antitrust Violations</i> , 40 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 241 (2003)...	11
Otto Graf Lambsdorff, <i>Antitrust Law as a Regulatory Factor in a Globalized Market Economy</i> , Lecture at the XI International Cartel Conference of the Federal Cartel Office, Bonn, Germany (June 19, 2003).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Vaughan Lowe “Jurisdiction” in <i>International Law</i> 329 (Malcolm D. Evans ed., 2003).....	18
Deborah Platt Majoras, <i>GE-Honeywell: The U.S. Decision</i> (Speech before the Antitrust Law Section, State Bar of Georgia, Nov. 29, 2001) (available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/9893.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/9893.htm</a> ) .....	16
Mario Monti, <i>Competition Enforcement Reforms in the EU: Some Comments by the Reformer</i> (April 4, 2003) (speech presented at Georgetown University and available at <a href="http://europa.eu.int/rapid/start/cgi/guesten.ksh?p_action.gettxt=gt&amp;doc=SPEECH/03/200 0 RAPID&amp;lg=EN&amp;display=)">http://europa.eu.int/rapid/start/cgi/guesten.ksh?p_action.gettxt=gt&amp;doc=SPEECH/03/200 0 RAPID&amp;lg=EN&amp;display=</a> ) .....	8, 16
Mario Monti, <i>The Fight Against Cartels</i> (Sept. 11, 2002) (speech presented at EMAC and available at <a href="http://europa.eu.int/rapid/start/cgi/guesten.ksh?p_action.getfile=gf&amp;doc=SPEECH/02/384 0 AGED&amp;lg=EN&amp;type=PDF">http://europa.eu.int/rapid/start/cgi/guesten.ksh?p_action.getfile=gf&amp;doc=SPEECH/02/384 0 AGED&amp;lg=EN&amp;type=PDF</a> ).....	7, 11
Netherlands Competition Authority, <i>Leniency Guidelines</i> (June 28, 2002) (available at <a href="http://www.nmanet.nl/nl/Wet_en_regelgeving/NMa_Richtsnoeren">www.nmanet.nl/nl/Wet_en_regelgeving/NMa_Richtsnoeren</a> ).....	10
<i>Oppenheim’s International Law</i> (Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts, ed., 9th ed. 1992).....	18
R. Hewitt Pate, <i>Anti-Cartel Enforcement: The Core Antitrust Mission</i> (May 16, 2003) (available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201199.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201199.htm</a> ) .....	8



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Recommendation of the Council Concerning Cooperation Between Member Countries on Anti-Competitive Practices Affecting International Trade, OECD Doc. No. C(95) 130 (Final) (1995) (available at <a href="http://www.oecd.org/document/59/0,2340,en_2649_37463_459_9739_1_1_1_37463,00.html">http://www.oecd.org/document/59/0,2340,en_2649_37463_459_9739_1_1_1_37463,00.html</a> ).....	20
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> §§402, 403, 442 (1987).....	17, 18, 19, 20
Charles S. Stark, <i>International Cooperation in the Pursuit of Cartels</i> , 6 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 533 (1998).....	8
United Kingdom Dept. of Trade & Industry, <i>A World Class Competition Regime</i> (Government White Paper Cm 5233, July 2001).....	15
United Kingdom Office of Fair Trading, <i>Annual Report and Resource Accounts 2002-03</i> (available at <a href="http://www.oft.gov.uk/News/Annual+report/2002.htm">http://www.oft.gov.uk/News/Annual+report/2002.htm</a> ).....	4
United Kingdom Office of Fair Trading, <i>Leniency Policy</i> (available at <a href="http://www.oft.gov.uk/business/legal+powers/ca98+leniency.htm">http://www.oft.gov.uk/business/legal+powers/ca98+leniency.htm</a> ).....	11
United Kingdom Office of Fair Trading, Press Releases (available at <a href="http://www.oft.gov.uk/news/press+releases/2003/pn+18-03.htm">http://www.oft.gov.uk/news/press+releases/2003/pn+18-03.htm</a> ; <a href="http://www.oft.gov.uk/news/press+releases/2002/pn+06-02.htm">http://www.oft.gov.uk/news/press+releases/2002/pn+06-02.htm</a> ).....	11
John Vickers, United Kingdom Chairman of the Office of Fair Trading, <i>Competition Economics</i> (December 4, 2003) (Royal Economic Society Annual Public Lecture) (available at <a href="http://www.oft.gov.uk/News/Speeches+and+articles/2003/spe05-03.htm">http://www.oft.gov.uk/News/Speeches+and+articles/2003/spe05-03.htm</a> ) .....	10, 11
